Page 1

Date Kind of Meeting Where Held

Dothan City Board of Education,
November 5, 2012 Special Called Teachers’ Center, 500 Dusy Street
Presiding Officer Members Present Members Absent

Dr. Harry Wayne Parrish, Chairman  Dr. Harry Wayne Parrish, Chairman
Mrs. Brenda Guilford, Vice-Chairman, District 1
Mr. Franklin Jones, District 2
Mr. Charles Woodall, District 3
Mr. Jimmy Addison, District 4
Mr. Ben Armstrong, District 5
Mr. Chris Maddox, District 6

Dr. Harry Wayne Parrish called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

Mr. Charles Woodall led in prayer.

Dr. Harry Wayne Parrish led the Piedge of Allegiance.

Board Comments

There were no comments.

Approval of Agenda and Proposed Agenda Modifications

Mr. Tim Wilder stated he would like to amend the Agenda adding an Addendum to the Personnel Agenda.

Mrs. Brenda Guilford made a motion seconded by Mr. Ben Armstrong to approve the Agenda and proposed Agenda
modifications as presented and as recommended by the Superintendent. The motion carried unanimously. Voting

was as follows: “YEA” — Jones, Woodall, Addison, Guilford, Armstrong, Maddox. “NAY” — None. “ABSTAIN” — None.

Action Items — Adoption of Consent Agenda

Mr. Jimmy Addison made a motion seconded by Mr. Franklin Jones to approve the Consent Agenda as presented
and as recommended by the Superintendent. The motion carried unanimously. Voting was as follows: “YEA” —
Jones, Woodall, Addison, Guilford, Armstrong, Maddox. “NAY” — None. “ABSTAIN”" — None.

Approval of the 2013 Five Year Capital Outlay Plan (see below)

s - ) _—
g 23
< %
' £ g
: g
£
i
%-‘iN tEs £
ng e §E g
= g zF =
s HEE 3 5 %
& sz 3 Eii @
S E:xzs35z:z2§8 ¢
g g
£, § . 3
s S8 § 2 3. 1
§ s 89 3 __zg - 5
2 "g§’§§§§ &4
)| %gu%“i‘»gsu § 3%
E:I3332583320 8 - 31




Page 2

L L]
Nd 41T Zhotioool

uptoteg
d rel2 21020001

¥oN g pamdey
RNYS30Y s @]

yons 4g pemdud
RS20y wms 4ag

20 pabeg
N Y417 202000

o g oarvdus |
LAY530y s €

01gse
ok 52 Bupang eLL o} SucrIBAOU) BIONEQ PUE EMODUM BOI8E3 VAH

ARUON D0fjeI 000 B 120108 9380(d
000000004 $

sh0¢

£407

(484) pung poyag g

W

powssesey Ajoey

SURANGY

‘oeds xaeLB & Buddnooo guepms jo
Jo0uRY a4} 0} enp enss) Aiajes @ satod PN 90BS JuaLNY SUOPOW S ods
3 160l 0] woossep epaj 0 OB} ReNRB ssOdNdinL ® 0 ugINIsI0)

QUL WSAMGE o) enp eI Keyes @
#a90d pue oJenbopeut s Aigoe) wawnO

0000000'1$

5107

oz

(35a}pung POSANd
B0

Wweussasy joey
oNppY

POy UBIH MeIARION

U02I08101 Jooy
ue|d Jeo) O Le)d jeyde)
uoijeanp3 jo weunsedeq
BWEgE|Y J0 93813

OIS B MBAZION ‘oueN Lol

safes upieq
onduaesq 1osfo)d| |0y jueoeipe LUEe) |18qE88q 400 LR 1B 18Gy08 &6 10} 60BdS W00LRY PING
00K PICUTISTNG J)
. 008 Feqy 08/ 0088Q
iiu“o 0 €0edg W00) X0 SBBEOLY
mjeg vogaydwe? 1ok
N u..ea ARUO LOALOD B 129195 &390l
e povi 00 0o oot
4ro) wpedur) popefalg .
20 5, Bugoun,
wan A : i £107
i 9pung 201
WOOLNBL) IPURNNG Pafald -
jeuonny pefud)
40
VORRIywERID Dofold|

L
|ooos 46 uetgoq

f

sopdom pold 4100) 1940 - SWASAS X0
WooISEY) PIRPLEINANG

JouopRy MIQH

e vopmduo) P, oY urjelduo) B 100195 e536|d

p6png fos 00 000'02$

are), wgorduoy 3.5_ "oz

), msoiu_ €107

‘9amog Bupuny eEE“ {484) pund foouog 2/l9nd

woossswE) pIepUBENg bejald L]

oY uxe.__ Jueursesey Apoeq

nopRYRRD usen_“ SUORAOUSY

RN n&a_ LolIRonp3 J0 P0G Aty vengoq

7 Aoud

THO%I0R/01 JOSY
ue|d Jee) oA 4 el [eyide)
Uoji€anp3 Jo jueunedeg
BULRGE|Y JO 31BIG

100D PIPURSING 1Bfold

ve), wopodwog perosfal
219 Buguny
:0amog Bupung Arewntg

W00 PIRPURIGNG 1ojald

ey Palald

wopdeeg paloid
WooIeE) MIEPUEIGNS MYIQ)
“BRUORRY R

ojeq topmdwio) pafosg
‘wBpng psfa

100}, uDpertwog porefos
), Buipung

‘samog Bupuny et

ooy pafag
uopESIN) ol
‘BN 10lolg

epeich By aienes juassasse
£1084 WEeks LU ay MAU YA 0008 B Ue ape)idn warsks e

AN LOHIO07) B 130003 as20d
000000528

4102

oz

(4d) pund joouds hnd

W

Jeussessy Ajpey

FU0BACURY

Jookag seuBep) Joue)

“Suping puoges0n
plopue Big sue § 80uas Joj e Jeurs vl sepaiban ‘osty Buping
Bl eprIBdn YAH 'SI0YSI00p SuoIRar oM s/ Y u epexicn Bugfin

1O LA dL0) B 0 B6REd
000000002¢

14

34

(d3d) pund oS 21nd

epeibdn 8961 NeLeLLed pEpURENG
wouEseesy yped

SUORAUY

10043 WHueoq

hRI0EI0) Jo 8y

U|q /8B, B3 el [eyide)

UOEINPa Jo Wewedaq
eulege|y j0 ajeIS

wopdioeeq pefald

W00ISBBY) JUEPURISGNG MO

LT

#1eq vopeduio) wefald

“1Bpng pofalg

Jee), topeyhuc) papsfalg

129), BupunJ

:oanog BupunJ eunie|
LO0RRID PIURSQS W
oiopey 1ol

g
.3
|
3

ueqdisysaq polold
"00:85RE) PIRPUISING J00)
Oy SN0

eg Uemue) pajeld
‘g iz_

100}, wopordu) E&_e_
), Buapun

#amog Blpiny 5.._._:__.

1WO0NSSL) IIDUGEING u&
opeonsy ek

W) usz

_.ﬁzu._eg__




Page 3

npgety
Nd P12 ZHaZ0R0}

YOS g pawdiy
W53y ¥amos g0

Pty

W Y002 20000003

YOS g ey
LRIy K005 91

pegdwoo fipabopusel & s RAsRR sebdn g pUe S
WOOKSEP eomdRISANILES TR0 e LD MR $aNDty Wookgeq epesddn
‘ajm eomde. Jedies @A0iL) ‘BeERa DORDRK M S1yB) stec) ‘supko dup

APOW UDRALO) @ 1260 SsEdd
00'000'00¥$

6102

£10z

(345d) Pund joouog g

W

wowesessy Ajoey

suolieAousy

100405 PP IR

9RI0UR J0 fumens
04 836008 JoUIOR) PUR WAQ IBJES JBS PUB JUBDITS Joj WISI8/S BIRWED 100

JepUeA 0} 9nQ) Alin0BS 8100435
ABUOW OB ALY 8 1060¢ 8586
00000006$

510

7102

{45d) puny 0OLIS AN

Y0
ABojotape ) opauL
Auegog

THOTI0E/0) JoBY
URjq Jeay, oAl4 Lie|d [ejjde)
uo1eanp3 jo Weunedeq
BUEQE|Y JO 91815

m

W

‘vopdieaneq oefald
SWOOISIBY) PUEPUTISGNG JON0)
{EUONEY A0

‘aeq uopeydwo) efard
0bpng efrd

Jne), wopedwog pepefarg
2, Bupuny

‘ounog Buyping Aoy

“WoOXER]) PIEPURINGNG 100fald

“opeuoney pefold
wopeoyse) Pefold

Joumy pefold

TECOR SEYS £ fUB QORISR SSYE || - 6RE ), wiedl 10 Bueg

0] Bued cognsa)

MO MO0 B RRE #5891
000000021

0102

5102

48} pun4 pods diend

W

L]

RUaLMaIdL poey

Aryvaqog

Buseal Aweumz
TWoup0op Biunoxe 600 ILE) §00IS A LEHOQ Lo 0w wvedel

{001 ey

RO 6|07 B 190006 658Elq
00000588

Yoz

£102

[45d) pun o5 IR

W

40

Kug buyooy

At umgog

THOTIOEI0) Jo 8y

Bl o) B4 uelg Fde)

uojjeonpa 10 Jusumedaq
EWEqE)Y JO 8JeIS

uondang el

W00 PIEPUTRTNG AI()
HUOREY MRO)
91kq Loneide) Rekid)
1elprig oy
1m0y, (Do) pordfal
M, Bupumg
anog Bupuny g

W00 pIEpUREaRS Dokl
ooy pofd

ORI DRI

ioum ool

vopdyomeg efaig
UOCBREE) PHFPIING SHI0|
opuoRY Mg

g uopsdue) Pk
Jabpng 1o

o), LNy papain g
0), Buspung

nog fupung limu 4
WO RIIpURSYNG 1adlor4
Aoy pifg
IoReRSer) il

S kg

tho LaDeg
N #7642 210201

HOrS g pandiyy
I S30Y eunos gag

UBIH meAON
PUB £10049G Y0 UEIOQ PUB DI JOAEY)- SII00Y JBND0T - SEYSAS JougyLy wwofyassq pefold)
1WOOISSAY PIEPUEISING NUK0
JopuopTY MU0
Ao LoRIdLo ) B 198RS Bseald ‘Byeq vopeiduiog Refog
00000'08% 4Bpng efarg
07 4gw), Loperdwog perasfad
€102 0 ), Bugpon 4
(35d) pund 10oyds 2Nd ‘ounog bupung Aewnd
YN W00JesR() pIEpUBSING Pekud
oSSy Anoed “afpuoney afold
SuoRAUSY uopeyeemR:) Pefard
Ao uegog 1o 0sfold

PR 8//BAog PUB PIBGY I8 SUDIRAOLS) BLIENEAS 1000 ‘opduosaq pefaig
WOOSSSEY) PIIPUTISONG S0

“oEuONRY A0

fuoy LolIB(dLD? B 198188 BEEEd 1018q uopaydwo) Palard
00000058 “whpng 1nfoid

{1174 aee), wogaydiwor parsefold

£402 <9, Buspuny

(454) pun4 poyag atind ‘paunog Bupun Lieusg|

YN WoOssSRr) pIEpURSES uxen_#

weussessy Agoey ROy E_&_
SucneARY uopeNyssEr) 10f0L4|

Aig umgog oueN Pafold|

210206104 Jo 8y
Ue|d iee ) 0Al] Le|d [eyde)
uojjeoNp3 jo Jusunedeq
BWRde|y jo 8118




Page 4

LTI
Id ¥¥:61:2 2420001

Yons Ag paviy
S YSI0Y mos 8]

7 pastey
Rd W4T ZL0000L

oSy g puwda
LRSIy s By

100190y
Wd 1L T ol

HOIS g pardug
ARSIy s BN |

SUOQISFEP - BURAYRAS JOUBH

MO LOALD) B 1299 SRRE4
00'000'004$

0402

S0z

(48d) PUn3 0OYRS 3/

W

weussosty Qypey

SURAUGY

Joous ieuBapy 18u8)

UDDI|Y SUIESA JoLBY

Jwop L6 B 1068 658
00000058

9107

5102

$pung 1820

W

weussessy Ajpey
suoeAUey

100428 1euBepy sane)

2L02/0¢/0) 4O 8Y
ueld Jee) 8o ued [eyded
uojjeanp3 o jusunJedeq
BURQe|Y 4O 3EIS

WOOIRRL) PIEDUREANG 1H0Id

“uopdameg pefd
WO0ISSE) PIEPLISANG S
‘eRuonty 20|

‘0 vonediuey elalg
‘pbpng pefarg

ew; vogerdwo) perefoid
1205, Bupuny

#3mog Bupiny Lisupd
W00 RIBPURBING 190l
SRUONRY Dejald
VORI 126f0id)

sowy pefard

‘opdyoseq Befald
“WOO/SEBY) PUTPURISNS JOYIO)
PPUSNIRY SN0

“aeg Logmdiwo) pojord
Jebpng poford

400, wpeydwo) papefoud)
e Buspuny

‘oaunog Bupuny Aewugl

wRuonRY PHalg
uopeaeR) Pofod

5

AoatsRn AuaRAs o

ABUOH UOIRIALOD B 1R 9828l
000000048

4

oz

{45d) piin4 pouag 21and

W

eussessy Aosd

SuoliesouRy

smue) Koouyoe) umpog

BUODSERP - AESH JoyaN|

ARUON Loerdiiog) B 1o6ies 6888
000000548

8102

0z

(454! pun4 ppouag And

W

Jeussasey Q1oed
SudljeAousy

00425 HPOWY PRI

TMORIEI0L JO 9Y
Uejd JeeA onl uejd eyided

uojleanp3 Jo eunJedsq
EWEQE|Y JO BJEIS

wopdiaseg el
10689811 PIEHERNS MAO
'8yRUOPRY RO

‘ajeq operdwo) pefoud
‘wBpng prefaud

ey, uopeuio) pepsfalg
) Bupun 3

amog Bupung eung
0018 PITPUBING 18kl
oRuoney poalg
uopwyreRl) Pofsg

‘uBN psfold

wopdiaseq 10k
WOOIIE) PrEpRISING A1)
OOV A0

ioqeq opsiduo) Rokold
“wBong okauy

1188), topadiweg parasiald
10) Buipuny

“0amog Bupuny Ak
weasss2)) prEuRegNg Kol
‘opeuoney 1ol
vogrigssey) Pafoly
Ry u..ea_

RSN 1UOLUBU1 U] BJE3 J6DITS 0] BB -00Ip PRIBACO N0

hegs

JION LIAL0) B 1998 G386l
00000028

174

oz

(45d) pund o3 olkng

W

R0

KoIRpY

ootpg Aewswe sbupdg Apy

wBi00/d By ) onp eose Supped Suneynsa) dapag

fegs

IO vor@|dLo) € 18es 85Red
00000744

5107

07

{484} pund oo 31N

W

11

SyuRGAQILY puey

10WS HENRE MNDLRI)

LLOZIRI0) JosY
ue| Jea) anlJ ie| [eydes
uojIeanp3 jo usunedeq
BWeqely Jo 9)elg

uoydyoseg pefaid

uot ) RIS W10
ooy 30|

‘s vorduog u..EE
‘wBpng pefad)

), whndwe) pepelad
‘o) Bupuny

i0amag Bupuny Arewng
100/880}) PIEUZSGNS Dol
0feuoney 19efald|

_
VapRyesas) Pefd)

‘oumN nofug|

olduIseg kg
Aw0asSer) UIRURYANG U0
“EUORY U0

oyeq uoriediteg pakang
dpng pakuy

Jee), waodwe) prisdiosd!
2ama), Bupung]

‘0anog Bupung runsg
WOOISSE]) MAPURSNG P00
Aoy u..eam
VorAFEIRY Pafd

Ry uiem_




a2
:s
SF
i g
g
=
2
|
=
|
'§§ 2 §
H::: B¢ ! 2
=z | G A S T
gé% < B - = g § 3 = =
ZEEEE g 3 5 Ez z s 2 g
85‘ ggg wo§§ '§ ggt “gmﬂcs’—gz‘ .g
$82ssg88a 2 s 2eEs322z=28 @
g g & g
s 3 B8 2 S = B
i 54 8 @ i £ 35 5 ¢ i i
s 2335 . g £23 g 2%
piifactiill  Bedliisainil H
33330032208 3332383328 0 i
s |
i3 : 8¢
3 £ g
‘ég g
i3 -
2e Z
- 8 %g g
o B =4
H::: WS i £3 ¢
= Ol = E g 5 = B B
= - 5 s 33 = g3 2
S % g £ g E E s E
HME=: W: . s T 3% g = T =
& PER 58 2 s | 5 g g 2235 3
88 g &> %:gg = 8 = 5 3238’35 H
585828z & &E £EE5s35835E828 &
§ g g g
B, 5 . . 5§
BIERAT MIRRRT i
i 2 3 5 " 3 § % - § 3 a i i 3 1 §§
TEEETELEER R R e
23335832311 23320833208 il

Personnel Services
Dr. Dell Goodwin presented the Personnel Agenda with Addendum.

Mr. Jimmy Addison made a motion seconded by Mr. Ben Armstrong to approve the Personnel Agenda with
Addendum as presented and as recommended by the Superintendent. The motion carried unanimously. Voting was
as follows: “YEA” — Jones, Woodall, Addison, Guilford, Armstrong, Maddox. "NAY” — None. “ABSTAIN" — None. (See
Personnel below)

DOTHAN CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION, Personnel Action Sheet

TO: Board Members
FROM: Tim Wilder
DATE: November 5, 2012

| recommend approval of the following personnel items:

A. RESIGNATION(S):
1. Jacquelyn Ates, Parental Involvement Specialist at Northview High School, effective November 27, 2012
B. ADDITIONAL OR TEMPORARY EMPLOYMENT(S):
1. Sherry Mitchell, additional temporary employment as a Teacher for Extended Day at Kelly Springs Elementary

School, to be paid out of Extended Day Account, effective the 2012-2013 school year

ADDENDUM, DOTHAN CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION, Personnel Action Sheet
TO: Board Members
FROM: Tim Wilder
DATE: November 5, 2012

| recommend approval of the following personnel items:



Page 6

B. ADDITIONAL OR TEMPORARY EMPLOYMENT(S):
Gwendolyn Cheek, additional temporary employment as a Teacher for After-school Tutorial Program at Girard
Middle School, to be paid out of Title | funds, effective the 2012-2013 school year

3. Segrid Armstrong, additional temporary employment as a Teacher for After-school Tutorial Program at Girard
Middle School, to be paid out of Title | funds, effective the 2012-2013 school year

4, Joe Dunegan, additional temporary employment as a Teacher for After-school Tutorial Program at Girard
Middle School, to be paid out of Title | funds, effective the 2012-2013 school year

5. Shawania Marshall, additional temporary employment as a Teacher for After-school Tutorial Program at Girard
Middle School, to be paid out of Title | funds, effective the 2012-2013 school year

6. Erica Hall, additional temporary employment as a Teacher for After-school Tutorial Program at Girard Middle
School, to be paid out of Title | funds, effective the 2012-2013 school year

7. Kristina Nolze, additional temporary employment as a Teacher for After-school Tutorial Program at Girard
Middle School, to be paid out of Title | funds, effective the 2012-2013 school year

8. Geraldine Lewis, additional temporary employment as a Teacher for After-school Tutorial Program at Girard
Middle School, to be paid out of Title | funds, effective the 2012-2013 school year

9. Jacqueline Metcalf, additional temporary employment as a Teacher for After-school Tutorial Program at Girard
Middle School, to be paid out of Title | funds, effective the 2012-2013 school year

10. Jennifer Mitchell, additional temporary employment as a Teacher for After-school Tutorial Program at Girard
Middle School, to be paid out of Title | funds, effective the 2012-2013 school year

11. Stephanie Long-Truitt, additional temporary employment with Supplemental Education Services (SES) at

Honeysuckle Middle School, to be paid out of Title | funds, effective the 2012-2013 school year
C. APPOINTMENT(S):

Name Degree/Callege elated Assignment : Effective Date
C-Certified/S- Experience
Support School
Other
1. Wanda B.S., Troy University at 2 13 | Second Grade Teacher at Cloverdale November 6, 2012
Solomon -C Dothan, Alabama Elementary School for the 2012-2013 FOR THE
school year only (Title Il Funds - Class 2012-2013
Size Reduction) SCHOOL YEAR
ONLY
D. CANCELLATION OF CONDITIONAL APPOINTMENT(S):
1, Truman Williams, Special Education Teaching Assistant at Honeysuckle Middle School, effective November 6,
2012

Superintendent Recommendations

Mr. Tim Wilder stated | asked Mr. Andy Gosselin to come give us a report on the project at Dothan High School. Mr.
Andy Gosselin stated what you have in front of you here is the final design of the Terry Collins Complex. It has been
collaboration with Coach Maddox and Coach Ball at Dothan High over several meetings trying to meet all of the
requirements. We are currently completed with the drawings, they passed State review from the Alabama Building
Commission and we are now bidding the projects. We have about five bidders looking at the job as it stands right
now and that big day is a pre-bid construction meeting which will be th|s Thursday. You are all welcome to attend to
see who is interested in the project. Then the project bids on the 27" of November. At that time we will know the
final cost of that. You are looking at a building that is concrete block with a wood truss frame system and a standing
seam metal roof. Our goal here was to blend it with the art deco style of the original Dothan High building so it has a
plaster finish on the outside of the building to mimic that original look. Then obviously to save cost we went with a
low pitch roof. The building consists with about 8,000 square feet under the roof. Exterior spaces there are about
4,900 square feet and inside space is about 3,100 square feet. | would be happy to answer any questions and fill in
any details. Mr. Tim Wilder stated Mr. Chairman | have asked Mr. Manuel to get us up to speed with this project for
people who may not know what we are talking about here, where this is and how it came about. Mr. Mike Manuel
stated this has been an ongoing project now for several years. |t started out as an additional batting cage at Dothan
High School for the baseball and softball team and it evolved into a building project to honor Terry Collins who was a
long time baseball Coach and Assistant Principal at Dothan High School, a long time Dothan City Schools’ employee
and owner of Screen Tech here in town. Many of you knew him and counted him as your friend. The gist of that has
been donated by some of the boosters and interested people and also some funds that were given by Senator Smith
and Representative Lewis before he left office to take his judgeship. We have some PSCA bond funds (Public
Schools and College Authority funds) that were left over from the renovation project that we did at Dothan High
School where we redid the Science and Arts building and the Fine Arts building and so we elected to move those to
the Terry Collins Project. This project is going to be funded with some PSCA bond funds and some monies given by
our local legislature delegation and private donations. Dr. Harry Wayne Parrish stated the side of the building where |
suppose was the training area for the baseball and softball will be the pitching stuff. Mr. Andy Gosselin stated that is
right, there are three batting cages that will be under that area in the back and it is all open. These are concrete
columns about 16 inches square that support the roof but under the arches you see there, that is all open at this
point. Not reflected in this drawing there is a fence that sort of goes around this back area to make that secure. It
will be all wide open. One of the requirements was to make it secure because of the pedestrian foot traffic that goes
through the campus there we wanted to make sure we protected that equipment so it is actually fenced in there. Dr.
Harry Wayne Parrish stated | know this already but | am asking for the public. The girls softball and boys baseball
are happy with this building | suppose. Mr. Andy Gosselin stated Coach Maddox and Coach Ball told me they are
happy. Mr. Tim Wilder stated thank you Mr. Gosselin for coming.



Page 7

Mr. Tim Wilder stated Mr. Manuel on the Northview High School project were the architects suppose to be here. Mr.
Mike Manuel stated Mr. Wilder had indicated to me to get the architects today to talk about how we could scale back
the scope of the project. As you are aware, the Board originally agreed to $1.5 million of improvements at Northview.
We spent about $300,000 on the parking and the reason we were able to get it for that was the tremendous
cooperation from the City of Dothan who did a lot of the labor work, preparation work, site work especially for the new
parking area in front of the Fine Arts building, it was a lot less expensive than we had originally calculated it to be. |
met with Joey and Jason this morning to talk about how we could scale back the scope of the project to fit within the
$1.2 million. Our main concern or question was that strictly building or was that the entire project. Mr. Tim Wilder
stated Mr. Chairman | recommend that we have the building and the furnishings in there. The furnishings are a good
year or so away from that. If the Board could look at this project as $1.4 million on that project and the
recommendation would be a $1.2 million project as to building and we will work next year for funds with grants or
whatever we have to do, get some booster help or whatever for the furnishings on the inside. | think the most
important step right now is to get that building started if the Board is amenable to that. Like Mr. Manuel said, | think
we can keep it at the $1.2 million range and that is what we are asking for. That is the recommendation to the Board
tonight. Mrs. Brenda Guilford stated so scale back from $1.7 to $1.2? Mr. Tim Wilder stated the $1.7 was all
together. We had the building at $1.4 and then we had $300,000+ for the furnishings and weight equipment and we
are doing a lot of the work too. So what | am asking is if we will just take the building first right now. Let's get the
building built and then we will work on the furnishings. If the Board would, commit $1.2 for the building that is what
we are asking. Dr. Harry Wayne Parrish asked what will be scaled back. Mr. Jason Schmidt stated the biggest thing
at this point is again looking at it last week it was just a graphic program and the further we get the more detailed
those costs will get. We were on the phone, that is why we were a little late, talking to the contractor to find out if we
could dial this thing a little bit better than just our numbers ball parking those per square foot. We are coming off of
that, not substantially, but getting more detailed and adjusting square footage here and there where we can. | feel
fairly comfortable we can get it in that $1.2 million figure. Mr. Tim Wilder stated if that is all the Board commits we will
have to get something. Based on your experiences with cutting about $261,000 off this project are we talking about
bringing 4 or 5 feet in from the walls? Mr. Jason Schmidt stated we are trying to keep it as big as we can, obviously
right around 10,000 or even as close to that 12,000 foot figure that we have now or just over that. We really do not
want to build a building that we will outgrow immediately from day one so we are trying to keep it as big as we can so
if we look at different construction systems and there are more cost efficient solutions block and brick, stud in fill, that
kind of thing then that is where we are going from here just on building components. Mr. Tim Wilder stated that is my
recommendation Mr. Chairman is the Board put up $1.2 million for the building and get that thing moving forward.
Mr. Ben Armstrong stated the breakdown was $1.4 million then there was a total of around $1.7 million and there are
some costs below the line in that extra $300,000 that | would think are building related costs. Mr. Jason Schmidt
stated the design teams and all of our fees. Mr. Ben Armstrong stated just so we understand as a Board and | think
you can answer this for us. Are we talking about $1.2 million or are we talking about all those fees as well? Mr.
Charles Woodall stated there are two and | am looking at Jimmy’s copy with the presentation last week. There are
two figures total estimated construction costs $1.46 million and total estimated project cost $1.7 million. | think Mr.
Armstrong’s question is $1.2 million if we are talking about that on the top line, the estimated construction cost, in my
mind that is not what | am thinking and | am talking about $1.2 on the total project cost. That is just in my mind and |
may be wrong. Dr. Harry Wayne Parrish stated everything included in $1.2. Mr. Tim Wilder stated again that is the
building part but | do not know if that is what Mr. Woodall is saying. The cost | think most of it was the equipment.
Mr. Joey Bradley stated something we would like to mention is we put this cost opinion together to try to be just as
transparent as possible. That is an excellent question you asked, we are going to spend $1.2 million on this building
but we end up spending $1.4 because we had surveys, professional fees, and “x” amount of this and that so we put
this together showing them as a breakout. The building itself we anticipate will cost one amount. There are some
additional fees and services and costs you can or cannot have which would increase that to $1.7. We have gone
back feverishly tried to find ways to make this project work. We got a $1.2 we heard that. The question was is that
$1.2 on the building or $1.2 on the project. Our thought was to build what we presented last week is going to be a
minimum of $1.2 that is for sticks and bricks, that is what we call it. So you are going to need $1.2 to build that
building. If we go less than that we are going to have to redesign it. We are going to have to take several
components out of that design period. That is what is going to have to happen and we feel after meeting with
everybody involved on several occasions that we have already cut as much as we could to get to that point to make
that a functioning building. We could do less of a building over there but | think it would be detrimental to the buiiding.
What we have in that design are the bare minimums. We had a much bigger design based on the need. One of the
things you asked was what would we cut out? We have parking spaces across there, alright those are gone. There
is no need to have parking spaces when we need a building for the students to do what they need to do so the
parking spaces are gone. There are brand new parking spaces across the street that can be used. We have money
in for landscaping. Landscaping is great and it looks good but it can come next year or the following year. Those are
the types of things we looked at. We had several contingencies but based off what we looked at our meetings and
conversations with local contractors who have a much better idea of immediate construction costs because they
fluctuate so much and | am going to go ahead and say a number we actually looked at $1.3. After talking with the
contractors they said have you thought about this or this. Our question to them was can this be built for $1.2. It was
actually Jason that spoke with them directly. Mr. Jason Schmidt stated we came in just a little bit higher than that
because | do not want to use their numbers exactly but $1.1 to $1.2 is what they were telling us just from looking at it
an 1 % hour this afternoon. There are a lot of things, to answer the question further, that are moving above and
below that line. We talked about the lockers we talked about the school system building them so being able to pull
that out into the future or during the project when it is ongoing the school system will be building those and that be in
upwards of $50,000 or $60,000 that is out of that construction cost. We also looked, and again since this is not as



Page 8

detailed as it will be in the future, we looked at the tax exempt status. Again, we are looking at the building right now
and that could be depending on the ratio of building materials to labor. That could be another $50,000 or $60,000 so
there are numbers floating around, above and below that line that could be pushed and pulled. Mr. Tim Wilder stated
but could you build that building, that top part, for $1.2 million, the structure, the building that would be my
recommendation. Mr. Jason Schmidt stated | feel comfortable. Dr. Harry Wayne Parrish stated that is what we are
thinking about. Mr. Jason Schmidt stated but again that is going back to the construction costs and we are looking at
all in then we are going to have to cut significantly. Mr. Tim Wilder stated | would like the Board to consider the
structure itself, the $1.2 million. | have not talked with Mr. Manuel about funds you know somewhere else we can pull
from to get certain things on that bottom part. That is my recommendation, the building at $1.2 million not the project.
Mr. Jimmy Addison stated what is the, | can see from the sketch, it is basically a 60 x 80 building, the height of the
roof. Mr. Jason Schmidt stated the smaller portion we have a height of 12 feet and the larger, where the weight room
is, would be 20 to 22 feet. Depending on when we get into talking with contractors and metal building folks if there is
premiums to go to various heights we would adjust it accordingly. Mr. Jimmy Addison stated this project also
includes a restroom/concession area outside too. Mr. Jason Schmidt stated yes sir. Mr. Jimmy Addison stated is
there a way to look at possibly adding that at a later day. Would that cut the cost? Mr. Jason Schmidt stated
certainly but again that is part of that initial program of putting that into this building but it is only separated to get as
much on that wish list as we can and trying to have the foresight of looking at construction rather separating the
different occupancies. Dr. Harry Wayne Parrish stated | appreciate you all being so patient with us. We are trying to
all ‘work through this to make sure we are frugal with everything. Everybody has got ideas about that and it is
wonderful. Are there any other questions? Mr. Chris Maddox stated | need to clarify something. As my memory
serves me, we allocated, this Board allocated a $1.5 million for a combination project that was the paving/resurfacing
at Northview and this building, whether you want to call it a weight room or athletic facility, whatever you want to call
it. This building that we are talking about right now. The initial estimate we got from Mr. Manuel on the paving
resurfacing project was in the $700,000 range which by my math tells me that originally we had allocated about
$800,000 for the weight room/athietic facility. We got lucky because of the City of Dothan’s help and we were able to
pave and resurface the Northview project for $300,000 which allowed us to give another $400,000 to what we thought
originally was going to be an $800,000 project for the weight room/athletic facility. That is a $1.2 million and
everybody on this Board | think agrees Northview needs a new weight room but where | start having questions is we
have already bumped the cost to do this by 50% of what we originally talked about as a Board so now we are at $1.2
million and you guys are saying tonight that we can get the building done for that but that would not be the project
costs. | am just trying to get some more clear definition and maybe you have not had time to run the numbers yet
and | understand you were working this afternoon to get it done. | am not trying to put you guys in a bad spot at all
but the Board allocated what we allocated for the project and now | am being told we are not going to be able to do
the project for that number. Perhaps we need to look at an alternative design if that has not been considered or
something more in line to allow the project, | mean if you guys put together any kind of proposal if the Board said you
have a total project cost of $1.2. | mean you have something to show us if this Board said that. Mr. Jason Schmidt
stated not for an overall project cost and going back to everything you just said in our defense and | am not saying we
did not know but it has been kind of a moving target since we started on it and again going back to looking at this
thing from a programmatic standpoint all we were developing out was building a 10,000 square foot building. We
have gone back and forth on this $1.5 figure along the way and in the discussions it was agreed upon that we try to fit
as much of the program that we all were developing into this footprint. Mr. Chris Maddox stated it was agreed upon
by whom. Mr. Jason Schmidt stated in the meetings that we had. Mr. Tim Wilder stated in the specs. Dr. Harry
Wayne Parrish stated we want to stay with $1.2. Coach Addison said a few weeks ago we talked about and | am not
so much worried about, the Booster Club can help with things like weights and equipment or some of that kind of
thing, so that needs to be put off to the side. We have a year to do that. We are talking about the building. What
other things with the building would have to be considered? Mr. Tim Wilder stated professional fees, landscaping,
and equipment. Mr. Jason Schmidt stated | think that was what we were looking at last week. Dr. Harry Wayne
Parrish stated | am speaking for the whole Board now and we have not voted or anything we are just talking and
please help me, $1.2 million is the number total for the building and your costs and now the equipment and stuff like
that and the things the Booster Club can get and grants. Mr. Tim Wilder stated you guys were not in the room when it
happened. The $1.5 if you will remember we did not have any professional opinions of what it would cost. We were
just shooting in the dark about giving the Board an idea and | understand we are $100,000 or so from that mark but
the $1.5 million was talked about in April about getting some of this stuff done. Dr. Harry Wayne Parrish stated this is
what | am looking at, | do not know if you all are looking at this or not, you have got $31,000 for project contingency,
you have got your professional fees, so if you bring that down you are talking about actual $1.1 or so. Can you do it
for that is what we are trying to ask and $1.2 is what we want to spend on this building? The contingency fees and
professional fees and all that, leave out the equipment because the equipment can be done with the booster club and
Coach Addison talked about that before, a month or so ago. Mr. Jason Schmidt stated that is the direction we are
looking at right now. If Mr. Wilder was saying $1.2 for the building and now we are looking at $1.2 for the overall
project. Dr. Harry Wayne Parrish stated correct. Mr. Ben Armstrong stated can we as a Board, | talked with the
Superintendent about this the other day, can we allocate an amount because they need something. As he said we all
agree something needs to be built. Can we, as a Board, allocate an amount for a project and | say a project because
of all those costs so that these guys can move forward with whatever design changes have to be made. Dr. Harry
Wayne Parrish stated | know we have not been very much help. We are trying. Mr. Joey Bradley stated let me give
you my perspective or our perspective real quick. We received a RFP for a new athletic facility/weight room at
Northview for 10,000 square feet and that is what we have. We sat down in our first initial meeting and we ran all
these scenarios in our heads and we tried to get something to give as an itemized cost for such a building not
knowing anything about what went inside this 10,000 square foot pole barn. We took that and submitted it. | think



Page 9

our first submittal, just to get on this list to get selected, said the building cost would be $1.2 and the project cost
would be $1.4, give or take, and that had all these different items in it. We came back and we met with everyone and
we got a program together to tell us how many wall lockers we needed, how many toilets we needed, if we needed an
ice machine, weight machines, what exactly was going to be in this building. In doing so, we came up with about a
20,000 square foot building and we knew immediately that would not work so we went back and we checked off the
list what are got to haves. What are things that are going to make this building work? What is going to be the best
way to spend the money? That is what we are looking at, the best way to spend not the Board’'s money, but the
community’s money because this is everybody’s money and we have to look out for that. We came back and dialed it
in and we came to you last week with a 12,000 actually almost a 13,000 square foot building if you count the
concession building and we went up about 3,000 square feet from the origina! proposal but that was to cover all the
requirements that we needed to make this building function properly. Like we said earlier, what | would hate is to
build is a $900,000 when we could have spent a $1.1 million and the first day we move in it is already full we are at
capacity. We do not have what we really need. To me it is worse spending that kind of money than any other type
way because you spent it poorly. Dr. Harry Wayne Parrish stated [ understand. Mr. Joey Bradley stated so what my
thought was we went up 3,000 square feet so let's look at it from another approach. If we had $1.2 for the entire
project and we increased this building to 13,000 square feet which is needed to meet the requirements and increase
the building about 25% so now we have a $1.4 which increases the tota! project $200,000 and for 15% more money
we are getting 24% more building. | know we have budgets and | know budgets are tight. | have one, | am building a
house right now and it is killing me. So | know about budgets but | also know that we look not at just the immediate
but we are here to kind of | guess you will advise on long term for this project and | am thinking that if all possible if an
additional $200,000 on a $1.2 million project you get what we know is going to work is a small cost. Dr. Harry Wayne
Parrish stated let me cut you off. We all want that but there is one problem. We have been under an unbelievable
amount of scrutiny here because of getting this school system financial stable. We realize there is capital bond
money but at the same time all of us sitting here are really, there is a CPA sitting down there that is tight and that is
good, so this is the bottom line if we could get $1.2, if we could vote on $1.2 for the project and we approve that
would help. | want a $5 million building. Mr. Ben Armstrong stated | was going to say and | think you would probably
agree the facilities they have are 20 years behind but my problem is sitting in this seat is we cannot make that up
overnight unfortunately. | wish that we could at both schools. Dr. Harry Wayne Parrish stated | want a dome at
Dothan High and Northview. | want big time but | know we cannot do that so | know we have to try to get $1.2. The
question | am asking is for the Board, and | hope the Board helps me because | think Mr. Armstrong has already said
that. If we vote on $1.2 million and we approve that, it has to be a Board approval it is not just me saying it, can you
make this work to the best of your ability to give us a good strong building, a good workable building? Mr. Jason
Schmidt stated we will do our best to do that but if we could if it is voted on then let us go back and revise the cost
obviously to meet that $1.2 but let us look at the building, everybody look at that and make sure we meet the needs of
everyone before we just go all the way through with it. Dr. Harry Wayne Parrish stated we would want that, to see
what you are doing if that is okay. Mr. Jason Schmidt stated | would hate to do that and again come back. Dr. Harry
Wayne Parrish stated we would want that and we understand. Get Coach Stewart involved, he is sitting on the front
row. | want him involved a bunch. |s that okay? Anybody want to make a motion for $1.27 Mr. Jimmy Addison
stated | have a couple of questions. My memory is not real good and | do remember voting on an amount of money
we approved but | do not every remember in our discussions as a Board taiking about a 10,000 square foot building.
| did not know where that number came from and secondly, in your construction of a new house have some of the
costs been higher than what you expected. Mr. Joey Bradley stated definitely. Mr. Jimmy Addison stated if we
approve $1.2 million and you get into a project there may be unexpected costs that could drive that up. If we said
$1.7 it may wind up being $2 million. Mr. Joey Bradley stated in that area, because this is what | do for a living, some
of the costs have also been lower. We look at all of it and try to pull it in. One of our responsibilities is you give us
$1.2 million for the entire project costs not construction costs we have to go back and see how much building we can
get. We have to work backwards to get that and it is definitely not going to be what we looked at. Dr. Harry Wayne
Parrish stated we understand that totally. We have got to deal with what we have to deal with. That is what has kept
this budget under control. Do we have a motion for $1.2? Mr. Franklin Jones stated are we going to do the
Superintendent’s recommendation. Mr. Tim Wilder stated my recommendation is $1.2 million for the building but now
that is over budget but we also budgeted two other items that we have been over a littie bit. We just discussed one
that we went over budget on. 1 think we need to build the building we have and cut where we can. We would be
cutting $261,000 off the building what they showed us last week. That is still my recommendation and it may get shot
down but it is $1.2 for the building.

Mrs. Brenda Guilford made a motion seconded by Mr. Franklin Jones to accept the Superintendent's
recommendation.

Mr. Chris Maddox stated to be clear what is the actual motion? Mrs. Brenda Guilford stated the motion is that the
Superintendent is recommending $1.2 million allowance for the building. Now it is my understanding that if they get
into this and it looks as if they cannot build that particular building for that amount as it was budgeted so they might
have to make some adjustments. | hear what you are saying if you go to store for a 5-pound bag of sugar for a $1.00
and you see $1.50 can get 10 pounds so why not put the other 50 cents in there and get a bigger bag. | hear and
understand clearly what you are saying but the Board is at the point they are not ready, we are not ready to just jump
in there like that. Mr. Tim Wilder stated | think they can build it for $1.2. What | hear is they are going to be real close
to what you saw last week in cutting almost $300,000 off the project is what | am asking for but it does leave that
$100,000 or $80,000 or $70,000 or $120,000 out there of your cost. My recommendation is just for that building. We
are still cutting out what you brought to us last week. Mr. Ben Armstrong stated with that, for clarification, when it



Page 10

relates to building, because we talked about building and project, are we talking about sticks and bricks or are we
including fees and other costs associated with it. What all are we wrapping into this approval. Mr. Tim Wilder stated
my recommendation is when they separated those two there is that we pay just the top half. The top part that said
$1.461 million is cut that down to $1.2 million and let Mr. Manuel and | and the Board that he make recommendations
on how he could pay for the other stuff minus $75,000 on the equipment, minus the $10,000 on the landscaping.
Let's get the building built.

Mrs. Brenda Guilford stated maybe | need to rephrase that.

Mrs. Brenda Guilford made a motion seconded by Mr. Franklin Jones to accept the Superintendent's
recommendation to allow $1.2 million to complete just the building as stated. The motion failed. Voting was as
follows: “YEA” — Jones, Guilford, Parrish. “NAY" — Woodall, Addison, Armstrong, Maddox. “ABSTAIN" — None.

Mr. Tim Wilder stated just out of curiosity why did you guys separate that out. There was a reason | guess for that.
Mr. Jason Schmidt stated the reason is to try to make it a little bit more clearly between construction costs. Our
professional fees are based on construction costs so are the contractors overhead and profit. Everything else,
professional fees, equipment, furnishings, landscaping none of that gets marked in our fees or the contractors fees.
Mathematically in organizing it would be a lot more complicated that way we always try to do it above the line and
below the line. Mr. Tim Wilder stated Mr. Chairman there are so many ways we can make up these costs for
example we were talking to Mr. Shaw the other day about redoing several of the bathrooms. If given Mr. Shaw the
choice of redoing the bathrooms or moving that money or having that money for this facility we can work on cleaning
them and keep cleaning, there is $100,000 worth of bathrooms right there. There are some ways we can move some
things around to cover that other part. Anyway, that is my recommendation $1.2 million to get it started. Mr. Ben
Armstrong stated from my perspective we need to allocate something so that you all can move forward. Just when |
think about the building | think about those costs differently. | know there are surprises but when | think $1.2 and
what | am comfortable with is everything other than those last two line items which is the equipment and the
contingencies. | know there are going to be contingencies associated with anything like this. Mr. Charles Woodall
stated Coach Addison asked a question related to the size of the building. | am not trying to throw you guys under
the bus but | do not know where the 10,000 square foot figure came from either and that was not answered when he
asked it. What | do know is this Board approved $1.5 million for projects at Northview. We spent $300,000 on paving
that tells me this Board has approved, there is $1.2 left to build this building not to construct it but get it finished. | do
not know where the lack of communication was or how that all came about but that was my recollection and that is
why | am at $1.2 million for total costs not construction costs. Mr. Tim Wilder stated the 10,000 square foot Mr.
Manuel | know | did not dream that number up. Do you know if we talked about that? Mr. Mike Manuel stated | think
it was discussed in a Board meeting but | could be wrong. Mr. Tim Wilder stated it was part of the specs and we had
to get the specs approved didn't we. Mr. Mike Manuel stated that was the original discussion | had and that was what
we put in the original RFP that was sent out to the architects. Mr. Tim Wilder stated | do not know where the number
came from. Mr. Mike Manuel stated | do not know exactly where the number came from. Mr. Tim Wilder stated did
you guys give us a number of 10,000 square feet or you talked about 10,000 square feet. Dr. Harry Wayne Parrish
stated we have to move along here. Mr. Ben Armstrong stated can | make a motion to amend the motion currently at
hand that the $1.2 million cover the project costs. Dr. Harry Wayne Parrish stated we have to get the first one out of
the way. Mr. Franklin Jones stated we need to vote the Superintendent's recommendation. Dr. Harry Wayne Parrish
stated thank you Mr. Jones. Mr. Ben Armstrong stated | just thought | would ask. Mr. Franklin Jones stated there
were four against right. Dr. Harry Wayne Parrish stated yes, it was 4 and 3. Dr. Harry Wayne Parrish stated another
motion on the building. Mr. Armstrong are you going to make the same? Mr. Franklin Jones stated may | interrupt.
Is our job to make a recommendation or ask the Superintendent to come back? Dr. Harry Wayne Parrish stated | am
sorry | am getting way ahead of us | have something | have to be at. | should not be doing that. Mr. Wilder it is in
your court. Mr. Tim Wilder stated | hear what they want to do to get the building started. | have never been put in this
position really before to make a recommendation right after that. Dr. Harry Wayne Parrish stated do you want to wait.
Mr. Tim Wilder stated | think we need to get something going on the project. We have had them here twice and
talked to them. | am worried, let's do this $1.2 million for the project and let them come back on redrawing of the
project and see what we are going to get from it. Dr. Harry Wayne Parrish stated we have a motion does everybody
understand.

Mr. Chris Maddox made a motion seconded by Mr. Jimmy Addison to accept the Superintendent’s recommendation.
The motion carried unanimously. Voting was as follows: “YEA" — Jones, Woodall, Addison, Guilford, Armstrong,
Maddox. “NAY” — None. "ABSTAIN" — None.

Dr. Harry Wayne Parrish stated you understand where you are hopefully. Thank you for everything.

Mr. Tim Wilder stated the PARCA data will be next Thursday, November 15“‘, at Dothan High School auditorium at
4:00 p.m. Twyla, some others and the media are going to help us get that word out.

Executive Session:

Mrs. Brenda Guilford made a motion seconded by Mr. Jimmy Addison to adjourn into Executive Session as
recommended by the Superintendent. The motion carried unanimously. Voting was as follows: “YEA" — Jones,
Woodall, Addison, Guilford, Armstrong, Maddox. “NAY” — None. “ABSTAIN" — None.



Page 11

Mr. Jere Segrest, Board Attorney, stated the Executive Session will be for student hearings.
Dr. Harry Wayne Parrish and Mr. Chris Maddox left the meeting.

Mr. Ben Armstrong made a motion seconded by Mr. Charles Woodall to reconvene into Regular Session as
recommended by the Superintendent. The motion carried. Voting was as follows: “YEA" — Jones, Woodall, Addison,
Guilford, Armstrong. “NAY” — None. "ABSTAIN” — None.

No Action was taken in Executive Session.
Mr. Tim Wilder recommended that student numbers 86635, 86767 and 45619, be expelled from Dothan City Schools.

Mrs. Brenda Guilford stated for student number 86635 the Board has decided for this student to remain at PASS
Academy for the remainder of the school year and return to the home base school next year, student number 86767
to remain at PASS Academy for the remainder of the school year and return to the home base school year next year.

Mr. Franklin Jones made a motion seconded by Mr. Jimmy Addison that student number 86635 and student number
86767 remain at PASS Academy for the remainder of the school year and return to the home base school next year.
The motion carried. Voting was as follows: “YEA” — Jones, Woodall, Addison, Guilford, Armstrong. “NAY” — None.
“ABSTAIN" — None.

Mr. Charles Woodall made a motion seconded by Mr. Jimmy Addison that student number 45619 remain at PASS
Academy for the remainder of this semester then return 2™ semester to the home base school. The motion carried.
Voting was as follows: “YEA” — Jones, Woodalil, Addison, Guilford, Armstrong. “NAY” — None. “ABSTAIN” — None

New Business

Mr. Tim Wilder stated the Board would meet again on November 26" for a Regular Board Meeting. (See additional
Board meeting dates below)

DOTHAN CITY SCHOOLS, BOARD OF EDUCATION, BOARD MEETINGS

Board Agendas are posted to the Dothan City Schools website: www.dothan.k12.al.us. On the morning of the Board meeting the
Agenda will be replaced with the Board Agenda Packet (under the Agenda column). Click on Administrative Services on the right
side then click on Board Meetings on the left side. We also have the Board meeting calendar, listing Regular and Workshop
meetings only, under School Calendars on the website. Regular Meetings are normally held on the 3rd Monday of each month. All
meetings are scheduled for 5:00 p.m. in the Dothan City Schools' Teachers' Center, 500 Dusy Street, unless otherwise
announced. Meeting dates are occasionally changed due to holidays or conflicts. Additional Special meetings are held as needed
and are announced in local media.

Date & Time | Type & Location

11/26/2012 - 5:00 PM Regular Meeting @ Board of Education, Teachers' Center, 500 Dusy Street
12/10/2012 - 5:00 PM Board Workshop @ Board of Education, Teachers' Center, 500 Dusy Street
12/17/2012 - 5:00 PM Regular Meeting @ Board of Education, Teachers' Center, 500 Dusy Street
1/14/2013 - 5:00 PM Board Workshop @ Board of Education, Teachers' Center, 500 Dusy Street
1/28/2013 - 5:00 PM Regular Meeting @ Board of Education, Teachers' Center, 500 Dusy Street
2/11/2013 - 5:00 PM Board Workshop @ Board of Education, Teachers' Center, 500 Dusy Street
2/25/2013 - 5:00 PM Regular Meeting @ Board of Education, Teachers' Center, 500 Dusy Street
3/11/2013 - 5:00 PM Board Workshop @ Board of Education, Teachers' Center, 500 Dusy Street
3/18/2013 - 5:00 PM Regular Meeting @ Board of Education, Teachers' Center, 500 Dusy Street
4/8/2013 - 5:00 PM Board Workshop @ Board of Education, Teachers’ Center, 500 Dusy Street
4/22/2013 - 5:00 PM Regular Meeting @ Board of Education, Teachers' Center, 500 Dusy Street
5/13/2013 - 5:00 PM Board Workshop @ Board of Education, Teachers' Center, 500 Dusy Street
5/20/2013 - 5:00 PM Regular Meeting @ Board of Education, Teachers' Center, 500 Dusy Street

6/17/2013 - 5:00 PM Regular Meeting @ Board of Education, Teachers' Center, 500 Dusy Street



Page 12

Adjournment

Mr. Jimmy Addison made a motion seconded by Mr. Ben Armstrong to adjourn. The motion carried. Voting was as
follows: "YEA" — Jones, Woodall, Addison, Guilford, Armstrong. "NAY" — None. "ABSTAIN" — None.

The meeting adjourned at 7:15 p.m.

APPROVED: July 8, 2013




